PANAMA CANAL AUTHORITY

VARIATION PAGE 1 OF &
T REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL No.- 2. CONTRAGT No.: 3. DATE:
May 5, 2015
CMC-221427
76181 e 7. VARIATION No.-
142
5. ISSUED BY.
PANAMA CANAL AUTHORITY

Employer's Representative

Locks Project Management Division
Building 740, Corozal

Panama, Republic of Panama

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (INCLUDE
PHYSICAL & POSTAL ADDRESS)

Grupo Unidos por el Canal, S.A.
Building 22B, Brujas Road
Cocoli, Republic of Panama

7. CONTRACTOR'S TELEPHONE NUMBER:

507-316-9900

8. CONTRACTOR'S FACSIMILE NUMBER:

9. VARIATION:

The contract referred to in item Ne. 2 is hereby varied as set forth in item 10, entitied "DESCRIPTION OF VARIATION".

YES. NO. The contractor shall send a copy, duly signed, of this Variation to the Employer's Representative/Contracting Officer.

9A.

THIS VARIATION IS EXECUTED ON THE BASIS OF: (Specify the legal authority).

THE VARIATION DESCRIBED IN [TEM 10 IS HEREBY INCORPORATED AND MADE A PART OF THE CONTRACT.

gB.

THE CONTRACT REFERRED TO IN ITEM NO. 2, IS VARIED TO INCORPORATE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES
(such as the paying office, account numbers, etc.).

gcC.

THIS BILATERAL AGREEMENT IS SIGNED AND INCORPORATED INTO THE CONTRACT REFERRED TO IN ITEM

X NO. 2 OF THIS FORM, ON THE BASIS OF: (Specify the legal authority) Volume lll, Conditions of Contract , Sub-

Clause 1.16 [Entire Agreement], 4" Paragraph

9 D. OTHER. (Specify manner and the legal authority).

S E. ACCOUNT NUMBER (If required):

10. DESCRIPTION OF THE VARIATION (List in accordance with the order of the Contract. If additional space is required, use blank

sheets).

See Variation Agreement Enclosed

Except for the variation(s) herein specified, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged.

11. NAME AND TITLE OF THE PERSON AUTHORIZED
TO SIGN (Type or print)

Giuseppe Quarta
Contractor’s Representative

12. NAME AND TITLE OF THE EMPLOYER'S

REPRESENTATIVE/CONTRACTING OFFICER(Type or print)

Jorge de la Guardia, Employer’s Representative

13.CO RACTOF
|

E_. A'?:

Zof/g

@’E!Horized signature)

e, ¥
15: PAN%/M?S\ 7NAL AUTHORITY

/278

(Emp!oye/sﬁsmwnmwemhcring Officer’s signature)

16. DATE:

N 7/V/ZC N




Variation Agreement No. 142 20f6
May 5, 2015
Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks

This Variation Agreement Number 142, is dated as of the 5t day of May, 2015 and
made

Between: Autoridad del Canal de Panama, Building 740, Corozal, Panama, Republic

and

of Panama (hereinafter called the "Employer") on the one part,

Grupo Unidos por el Canal, S.A., of Building 22B, Brujas Road, Cocoli,
Panama, Republic of Panama, a corporation organized under the laws of
the Republic of Panama, registered under microjacket number 682266,
document number 1683284 of the Mercantile Section of the Public Registry
Office of the Republic of Panama (hereinafter called the "Contractor" and
together with the Employer, the "Parties") on the other part.

Whereas:

(@)

()

()

(d)

(e)

The Employer and the Contractor are party to Contract CMC-221427 for the
Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks, dated August 11, 2009 (as the
same has been or may be varied, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified
(the "Contract")).

Pursuant to Variation Agreement No. 048 dated September 10, 2012, Variation
Agreement No. 067 dated May 22, 2013, Variation Agreement No. 081 dated
October 25, 2013, Variation Agreement No. 107 dated July 07, 2014, Variation
Agreement No. 109 dated July 31, 2014, Variation Agreement No. 111 dated
August 04, 2014, Variation Agreement No. 112 dated August 04, 2014 and
Variation Agreement No. 133 dated December 23, 2014, the Employer agreed to
certain revised payment arrangements for Lock Gates, Gates Mechanisms and
Associated Equipment.

In particular, pursuant to Variation Agreement No. 081, Variation Agreement No.
107, Variation Agreement No. 109, Variation Agreement No. 112 and Variation
Agreement No. 133, the Employer agreed to certain revised payment
arrangements in respect of items 2.3.3.1.11.4 and 2.3.3.2.11.4 of the Schedule of
Project Elements and Prices on the terms set out in Variation Agreement No. 081,
Variation Agreement No. 107, Variation Agreement No. 109, Variation Agreement
No. 112 and Variation Agreement No. 133.

The Contractor has requested through RFV No. 0284, dated March 13, 2015, that
the Employer agrees that the progress payments for the Lock Gates and
Associated Mechanisms included in items 2.3.3.1.11.4 and 2.3.3.2.11.4 of the
Schedule of Project Elements and Prices (with specific regard to the budget
allocations for installation and testing) be amended as set out in RFV 0284, dated
March 13, 2015.

Accordingly, the Employer has responded through letter IAE-UPC-2468 dated
March 26, 2015 indicating to the Contractor that the Employer has agreed in




Variation Agreement No. 142 3of6
May 5, 2015
Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks

(9)

principle to a budget reallocation (including overheads and profit elements) for the
Lock Gates and Associated Mechanisms included in items 2.3.3.1.11.4 and
2.3.3.2.11.4 of the Schedule of Project Elements and Prices as follows:

o From the existing progress payments on Gates installation of USD
74,100,000 (Seventy Four Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars) (61.8%)
and on Gates testing of USD 45,900,000 (USD Forty Five Million Nine
Hundred Thousand Dollars) (38.2%), giving total progress payments of USD
120,000,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Million Dollars) (100%);

e To the proposed revised progress payments on Gates installation of USD
87,000,000 (Eighty Seven Million Dollars) (72.5%) and on Gates testing of
USD 33,000,000 (Thirty Three Million Dollars) (27.5%), giving total progress
payments of USD 120,000,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Million Dollars).

As a condition to the Employer permitting the amendments to the progress
payments referred to in sub-paragraph (e) above the Contractor shall provide the
VO No. 142 Bond Issuer Confirmation in the form set out in Appendix 4 to this
Variation Agreement No. 142 no later than ten (10) Business Days after the date of
this Variation Agreement No. 142.

Therefore, subject to the terms of this Variation Agreement No. 142, the Parties
have agreed to a variation to the Contract as hereinafter stated, but not further or
otherwise.

THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

The Employer and the Contractor agree to vary the Contract as follows:

In this Variation Agreement No. 142, the words and expressions shall have the
same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Contract, save as
amended below or as expressly stated.

It is agreed that this Variation Agreement No. 142 and the modifications contained
herein are approved and dated in writing by the authorized representatives of the
Contractor and the Employer and in doing so the Parties acknowledge and identify
that this is done in accordance with Sub-Clause 1.16 [Entire Agreement] of the
Contract.

The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Variation Agreement No. 142 shall
not be deemed to settle any outstanding issues, claims, demands, actions,
disputes or proceedings between the Parties including but not limited to those in
relation to any delay to the Works (both as to time and costs) and all such issues,
claims, demands, actions, disputes or proceedings remain in contention between
the Parties and all respective rights, remedies, claims and defenses of the Parties
including but not limited to those concerning and arising out of any delay and/or




Variation Agreement No. 142 4 0f6
May 5, 2015
Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks

responsibility for delay and the consequences thereof remain fully reserved. The
Parties expressly agree that no Party is waiving, making an admission with respect
to, or intending to prejudice any claims, defenses, arguments or remedies that any
of them has or may have arising out of events up to and including the date of this
Variation Agreement No. 142 or in the future concerning their respective
performance under and in relation to the Contract. For the avoidance of doubt, all
delay-related issues between the Contractor and the Employer, and their
respective rights and remedies regarding responsibility for delay and the
consequences thereof, remain fully reserved. Nothing in this Variation Agreement
No. 142 will have the effect of changing or extending the Time for Completion or
any Milestone Dates under the Contract or entitle the Contractor to Excusable
Delay.

4. Save in relation to breaches of, or failure by either Party to comply with, the terms
of this Variation Agreement No. 142, the Parties agree that they shall have no
claims for additional time or money or any other relief or entitlement of any kind as
a direct consequence of this Variation Agreement No. 142.

5. Further, the Contractor's obligations as to the progress of the Works and to
complete the Works and comply with the Contract remain in all respects unaffected
and nothing within this Variation Agreement No. 142 is intended to be a waiver or
relaxation of the Contractor's obligations under the Contract, save only as
expressly stated herein and the Contract shall remain fully effective as varied
herein and the Contract shall have effect as though the provisions contained in this
Variation Agreement No. 142 had been originally contained in the Contract.

8. This Variation Agreement No. 142 shall be governed by the Laws of the Republic
of Panama and is deemed to be incorporated into and form an integral part of the
Contract.

7. Subject to paragraph 9 of this Variation Agreement No. 142 the Parties hereby
agree to amend Sub-Clause 1.1 [Definitions] of the Contract as follows:

The Parties agree to add the following definitions to Sub-Clause 1.1 [Definitions] of
the Contract under the Sub-Clause 1.1.6 [Other Definitions] (which shall be added
in proper alphabetical order but without any number):

"Variation Agreement No. 142" means Variation Agreement Number 142, dated
May 5, 2015 between the Employer and the Contractor.

“VO No. 142 Bond Issuer Confirmation™ means a written confirmation (or rider,
amendment or modification, as applicable), in the form set out in Appendix 4 to
Variation Agreement No. 142 and otherwise acceptable to the Employer, from the
issuer of the Payment Bond, in each case consenting to the modifications to the
Contract made pursuant to the terms of Variation Agreement No. 142 and

confirming the continuing validity of such security notwithstanding such |,
modifications. :




Variation Agreement No. 142 50f6
May 5, 2015
Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks

8.

10.

Subject to paragraphs 10 and 11 of this Variation Agreement No. 142, the Parties
hereby agree to delete item (3) following the proviso to Sub-Clause 14.5.1 [Plant
and Materials Intended for the Works] of the Contract and replace it with the
following:

“(3) The Parties agree that in relation to the gates work items 2.3.3.1.11.4 and
2.3.3.2.11.4 of the Schedule of Project Elements and Prices such items will be paid
as follows (as is more particularly explained and clarified in Appendix 2 and
Appendix 3 to Variation Agreement No. 142):

(A) 32.5% for overhead and profit but this percentage applies solely in relation to
the fabrication, delivery, installation, and testing of gates and recess closure works;

(B) 10.3% of item 2.3.3.1.11.4 and 10.5% of item 2.3.3.2.11.4 as per breakdown
to be agreed by the parties upon passing successfully each corresponding test in
accordance with Sub-Clause 9 [Tests on Completion] of the Contract and Sections
0181 19; and

(C) the remaining percentage will apply to installation, other gate and recess
closure work.”

The parties agree that the amendment of the Contract and the Employer's
agreement to the Contractor's request as set out in and in accordance with
paragraphs 7 and 8 of this Variation Agreement No. 142 is subject to the
Contractor delivering to the Employer no later than ten (10) Business Days after
the date of this Variation Agreement No. 142 the original of the VO No. 142 Bond
Issuer Confirmation, failing which the amendments set out in paragraphs 7 and 8
above shall be of no effect and void.

If the Contractor fails to comply with paragraph 9 above within the time period
specified therein, then any amounts paid by the Employer to the Contractor in
accordance with paragraph 8 above shall become immediately due and payable by
the Contractor to the Employer and the Employer shall be entitled, at its sole and
absolute discretion, to:

(@) deduct the full amount of any such amounts paid by the Employer to the
Contractor in accordance with paragraph 8 above in the next Interim Payment
Certificate; and/or

(b) require payment of the full amount of any such amounts paid by the Employer
to the Contractor in accordance with paragraph 8 above (or any part thereof
not deducted in accordance with sub-paragraph (a) above) from the
Contractor, in which case the Contractor shall within 21 days of written
request from the Employer make payment of such amount(s) to the Employer
and/or the Employer may recover such amounti(s) as a debt due from the

Contractor to the Employer. Payment of any amount(s) due from the /

ok



Variation Agreement No. 142 6 of 6

May 5, 2015

Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks
Contractor to the Employer pursuant to this sub-paragraph (b) shall be made
by electronic transfer of funds to the bank account nominated by the
Employer,

and the payments in respect of the lock gates work items 2.3.3.1.11.4 and
2.3.3.2.11.4 of the Schedule of Project Elements and Prices shall continue in
accordance with the Contract as if the amendments set out in paragraph 8 above
had never been made.

11. Nothing in this Variation Agreement No. 142 is intended to or does give the
Contractor any greater entitlement in respect of payment for the Lock Gates and
Associated Mechanisms than was included within the original Contract Price and
thus nothing in this Variation Agreement No. 142 is intended to or does increase
the Contract Price or the sum due to the Contractor in respect of the Lock Gates
and Associated Mechanisms.

12. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Employer’s rights in relation to the
processing of Interim Payments including but not limited to under Sub-Clause 14.6
[Issue of Interim Payment Certificates] and Sub-Clause 14.7 [Paymenf] remain
unaffected by this Variation Agreement No. 142.

13. Each Party shall from time to time (at its own cost) do, perform, sign, execute and
deliver all such acts, deeds, documents and things (or procure the doing,
performance, signing, execution or delivery of them) to give full effect to this
Variation Agreement No. 142 and secure the full benefit of the rights, powers and
remedies conferred upon it in this Variation Agreement No. 142.

In Witness whereof the Parties hereto have caused this Variation Agreement No. 142
to the Contract to be executed on the 5" day of May of the year 2015 by their duly
authorized representatives.

For ﬁ.C For_ GUPCSA

; A\

/ /\_L&Z
Jorge de la Guardia iuseppe Quarta _
Employer's Representative Contractor's Representative

Fevdede ook ook de e



Appendix 1 —Variation Agreement No. 142

RFVNo. 284 - APPENDIX 1 - VARIANCES ON PERCENTAGES | INSTALLATION AND TESTS & COMMISSIONING )

A.) SUMMARY OF VARIANCES AS IN VO, No. 133 - APPENDIX 2

Details Total Direct OVH % Install Tests Retess Other
Atlantic
Lock Gates 270,958,991 204,504,899 65,464,092 28,401,353 17,069,697, 7,000,000 118,935,142
Poclfic
Lock Gates 276,732,255 208,854,532 67,877,723 27,497,328 17,563,450 7,064,625 120.033.166
Totals 547,701.246| 413,358,431 134,341,815 55,898,681 34,663,187 15,064,625 238,968,308
1325% 100.0% 5% 13.5% 1L5% 57.8%

B.) SUMIMARY OF PROPOSED PERCENTAGES

Details Total Direct OVH% Install Tests Recess Other
Atlantic
Lock Gates 270,968,991 204,504,253 65,454,092 33,206,958 12.264.092 7,000,000 118.935.142
Pecific
Lock Gates 276,732,255 208,654,532 67.877.723 32,450,396 12,640,422 7,064,625 120,033,166
Totols 547.701.246| 413,359.431 134,341.815| 65,657.354 24,904,514 14,064,625 238.968.308
1325% 100.0% 325% 15.9% 9.4% 57.8%




NETEE TETTS g oL (mev)

WL it g ] WGy PuR PRSYOND MIDL [§3 L2 )
Weoot WYl 507 1940 110L (risv]
W000T TSEENTT 1yt T PIDLSAD 340D 1TIY "1 L UONTITIIU] [TIOL
wo TR DR AN E 2 H e {000 0N J0 NSTANGT | DI T PIRUIAD Igetl
AES 00000 20D My 5wl
@ e sy {58
MBSO TUN M spgr ssS0cTE vonm tee)
» $ TD FIVETY LmOTITY
lrsevy=a) T Rfoid T WAQ spapu;
e 20w ag | Supsy] UONOUSTY LG NEID sof 1) DN
ARy pus
IBETR0T - oTIT
faey=a) 0 s e
e mrwen UOIETETIU] 0} Lurtustt P sy (Fa 3]
NroT )] wwmTn - [ gripetd ¥ wOw JBupsar, (33 1)
] o
o sy |
k2 000 000°L SRTIOD) TRION, isul
OSTLLY'TS RUM3D ] PUT UDIEDEIIN] ATIOT) TR00Y 0] Wndust Fevitury {ral
» . H Sunsay ¢ 1
sl i = ’ e DUT UORIIEISU] “NASOD TRINTY YO 1G] PUT PERGISAD, o
= ey (kg
e T WA T A i leang | ¥ WAQ Tug
%5SS yer Ity pur
b PERLAAQ, T T ISR UONITITIIV] 40) WOOWw T T vty fru-s-r1]
X5TF wTYe - GRS HETT ADATET PUT 2ITIUCT VO U0 PUT PERLSAD, 1§31
g
sy = T g
TSEIT " WRsG PUT PYRLBAG TUTSE] “UOIERTI) e
he) AUPAL] - 0 AN IIOTY PUT NITT IO 1Y, 0] il
T — oSS (v] LSUIMURG pUE BLEIYY, SO) B4y
| surd £y oy | " oo sagel
caToer -
Lol s TOTRUTICT OO I SOAIQ PUE DALY * TS T Dreyra UL St
RN (sne¥pmjony s G wne¥ g g —
v e PROUDT] MACIGT IT AT DUT SDAC - ST £ 5 { DEson T
SroEsur | el 20y 32y | g & Ead e

TATOUNI0T JICWITT I JITLAQ PUT IDAL < FED T DESDOey -

1D P07 INUTAY 40} LMOPATAY PII0IY
DUOM I 40} PIPUITU] FTHATW PUT LTS - ST ISASD-GNS - TXIANIAEY - FET ON AJY

Z¥T "ON luswaai8y uolele — T xipuaddy



NETET SSTTEL'BT 24 9L (s+v]
WTE Lofd7s i) 101y pue pEUIAY |R0L tegesul
weanT TS YSYROS HOT e [MI0L irisvi
HCWT FITEW T 1o T PESYAAD "SI0 TN “HISIL UOTITISY] (TR0L
WTE R DA DY HGES [ 7377 | 907 L3ANQ )0 NET ANCT)  WRld T DTIINO [GTT
h ] SYYUL Mg Iy isul
e Yo may Isul
Aswjag g g anhy Wo'LL SGEDSYZE uoeIrISY (W B
» s D JIUTTIY WMOmTIg
i oy ¢ NAQ apnpe
TREYSTE [¥Be¥=0l  uag ) sugse; onopasmy waeeg TIeugny 0] 155 DRI
. Ay s
Dine WIONEL ST igew=23] g S— R o g it TET
»oZ CEOSYTL WIITTUTRN] 40} BT B muiry (¥ }]
\ NSTT ) bos g o a1 SUwe'sT wE JAunsei, tgml
/.'l\ 1 Kaansog e——
v s
%55 STYL SO RN, (sl
EMSsTES BUTIR ) POt CONETTISV] ‘WTIDD) TIY J0) Mot Bauituary (val
" Sunso)
ATIT 2775 11 { ST 1
2id == DEWTH PUT UONEYTISY] “NNI0D TRITY V0 iy PUT PERUBAG. trel
o o VAD paraaang TG sl e |
Ui pur o
IR e, e Demang, T P Bapsay “wonepTise) 10f weveus Juyupmasmy P800
T YWRLI605 GBUGEIVST ¢ WS ADA7g PUR SICRGES LD IUOLY DUT PEIIAAD, (tul
oy I
a0 oSy W A |
“Ssul DUT PEIRUSAS TBU[IIE ‘unnTpIIT
STEWOTT la) YIITTET
TpOIPa] + WO SITSC SS0RY DUt M8 ANI0 1Y, JO) B34
T T - ameein iv] AIBAUNG PUE BITIITTL, D) TG
bl | 2 T a0y 2314y | g o e e
FOTIIOT MAELOD T S D0 PUT DPADI - WIED PO St
CEISETSE L 0] Sy ) Mo Y L e
PTOLPCT MOKLICT [T 0NN PUT IPROL] - SIIOE Y ZprIpeey el
Semmurar | 530t 3 oy 321y | ~su5 o0 ek rrreEr

I O0UI00T JIDLTY IV JOrAG DUT IDMDIY + WD T Droyen

PHON IR J0) PIPLIU] FIEURMTN PUT JUTYd - ST ISNED-QNS - £ XIAN3ddY - YT TON AdY

FIRD PO PTY o) umopERsg pasadosg

Z¥T 'ON 1uswsaudy uoneLep — T xipuaddy



T TEEPNEOLT Dy p0) (ney)

25T ) IUCLY DT ZABYBAD TICL (€e=Tu!
oG SEYOY YOl 0O DRI L risvYl

w00t DTSEETT 0L P PESYIOAD "HIMO[D TIA0IY T8I “UORFTEIY o)
g Sy § 0D DRAQ AT NESE s [ aso) Dang Jo WSZ 403 ] TP B PEILRAD (eu-Tal
W' NG o00'000'L BFEO0 N0y Isai
wT »rv: L09'EN0°LT na), iyal
WlET Auasing g O "ARDy “CEL NTIorR i (¥4 B

% $ TIED IRUARY LMOTITAg

v igfoug ¥ "yAQ apapur
LETPOsPOr (rEsv=2)

200 0F | BUNTI] YOReuaITLY Mg "XOXUGD 4 #0] 1500 13T

“AUDig puo

66 TV geves) R— AR O S A TTET
“TT CRCTONET UCIETETIU] 40 TuACIT ButuFusry ira)
vt e - RTINTT ¢ NI Jupm) i pur Ao, £ ¥
e )
e T
£ 2 03C'000"L MDD 0N Isml
oSOLLYTS R3] PUT UORTIMT] MO TI0AY A0y JUNOWr Nuurusny iral
z = P Bupisa) ,
NEPT e ESTLY = i TPTrIS e SRR TS L i 9 (ee
Wi WHAD 7w s O D e A
Y AUty pue )
3 RIS R T
- e PEBUSAQ, il Ut BuriEs L UONIDTIS] 0] Wnowe Sy bl
NSTP WOTIFr - GYYEEOTST Y NETC ASBATE PUR BIIUTT S WO IS4 PUR PEBLAAD., (ral
e s sy P Pee—
" AP0 pUT PESA0 Tumtal ‘uonreTy|
DTEEI ]
) FoPeUf - Rt AINIOP TR0 DUE MIPD SO0 IV, JOR I | L LT
T T = ewwes (vl ASBAYBG PT BUTITOL, 10} B
A el O any edtag | Taweg o Wl
ot T
F DEAYRCT MINII0T 8 SA1IX] DUF SDADLg - LIIED p DRIYTO]
TS T SRRy, any | WG o weN Y FHEEELE
£ DERODOT MIKIED [T S T DO + WD [T T Peapon T 13
i) =Ll £ 20 970Uy | TS 03 sl
EOT6ETRE e
T PTRGO0T MBI Y A0 PUT IDWLL - WD T DI b

©Z Mpuaddy - CLT "ON "OA ¥i 37 RIED 0T JRUENY UMOPRTILG
DO/ SYL 0] PIPUI] SIRINTI PUR JUT]d - ST IENE[-QNS - ¢ XIANIAAY - FET ON AgY

ZiT "ON 1u2Wwsaa.8y uolleleps — T xipuaddy



WETT FITUNIT g 0L [1 22 2]

AT wrurs WO P PTBLAAD FISL (en=tu)
X0'00T TESTSIE0T B DNIG 0L iraevl

%000% FITTOY T @04 T PIIISAG DITIOD) TRINKY ‘TISBL VOTINIT W30
o 503 DG AR %55 LT {8990 BT o WSS A0 AN B PEREMD (ce«rel
' 'S YL D DY (sl
T % oerEGT LT B2y (sl
wS AaNI) §oa Dy T rLYLs ey 1eul

: s FIIEY FSUTHY LmOPWT G

revewrar (rwev=c) FURGIENSG S

30U 87 | BUDEIL "SOOUNIIS] UIAUSG "HENQ0S 40 1007 D240

AUy pun

] -9 T -
SSTTELYD tgew=3) B R WO i ok bt T
NGTT STTLGrLT = nour rel
T O EES LT - UeEN'IST * WETTT SUESEL iAW pUr AT, 6y B
o A,
aC ST asse |
NE STIYTL AIMEOD TN, Isal
YT Forisa] Put UORT S| "N THIONY M0y JUMOGUT BuuiTuaay Ire)
Supsay
%IE ITOSE T 0T ! 9
= i PUT URnITMT BIMID) TEIIY 96 0] PUT PESGISAD, ta)
et faky
e s T A s} D e )
- Jusug pue
%! { g
e e el PEPUAIAG, T T BOTIED L U CTITITIRN A0 1 owE BUlTwTy ive-a-Tul
Ty aees - COreCTIST ¥ONST AIIATIQ PUT JIOLGT S G0 0N BUT DISLAAG, iTa!l
T B LN | g T POwise0) )
~Su0sd pur proyssas Fumsal ‘o ITTTIsY
FSTELTOTT YIrIeere
iw paDu] « neam DIEOD SHOYY PUT B1SD S0 [TV, 40} B34 S
T —— oyt ivl ASYBQ PUT MITIIGR, 405 93
I [ =nad 7 o) a2y § B 03 soved
W s g 1y 4z
T OTOPDOT SINTWTI E SR AT PUT DD - MNTD T PISOT]
SWIES L el v 0y 3714 | 0l Ca smEN g Y pap s
N I PEIIOT] TMOECT ([T SATG DU A0 - SR § T T Pregnen THRTER
- [l 2 J0) oty | "ogg o6 wawl
SoTTic TIreEre

T PEIQRCT BRI IF J0A[3] DUT IDADA - WD T PEIOOT

qQz \puaddy - CET ‘ON “OA Ul 5T 533D 30T JYRTd UMopytg
PHOM 1 20} PIPUIU] SITUNTN PUT 1WTId - STPT ISATID-INS - S XIONILLY - $ST "ON AdY

ZPT "ON luawaai8y uoneue — T xipuaddy



Appendix 2 — Variation Agreement No. 142

RFV No. 284 - APPENDIX 1 - VARIANCES ON PERCENTAGES (INSTALLATION AND TESTS & COMMISSIONING )

A.) SUMMARY OF VARIANCES AS IN VO, No. 133 - APPENDIX 2

Details Total Direct OVH % Instali Tests Recess Other
Atkantic
Lock Gates 270,958,991 204,504,899 66,464,092 28,401,353 17,069,697 7,000,000 118,935,142
Poacific
Lock Gates 276,732,255 208,854,532 67,877,723 27,497,328 17,593,450] 7,064,625 120,033,166
Totals 547,701,246 413,359,431 134,341,815 55,898,681 34,663,187 14,064,625 158.968.!08|
1325% 1000% 325% 135% 115% s7.8% |
B.) SUMMARY OF PROPOSED PERCENTAGES
Details Total Direct OVH % Install Tests Recess Other
Atlantic
Lock Gates 270,968,991 204,504,899 65,464,092 33,206,958 12,264,092 7,000,000 118,935,142
Poxific
Lock Gates 276,732,255 208,654,532 67,877,123 32,450,396, 12,640,422 7,064,625 120,033,166
Totals 547,701,246} 413,359,431 134,341,815 65,657,354 24,904,514 14,064,625 238,969,308
1325% 100.0% n;sl 15.9% 948 S7.8% |




%STET TEETIE T S TI0L igevl

METE oY Ry DI PUR PERGDAD [EI0L [egetul
NODIT 27 4 B 19U (TOL (ruev!
X000T TITIES BT IyBUd P PIDLDAD “BINEDT SIIRIY I L UONSIITISU] AIOL
WETE B Pang ‘wnol WG5S b g ] [ P60 S0 P MET AMOF | Mig ' PTOYSMD (Earzul
%S 00X00sL Ao sy g8l
Cweor ) I L il
Sl i I 56900 EE wepEgET] ical
» $ S FIUETY WmIpVIg
o) B 4o | afoag B WAQ JpnpUY
o (rE2vsay 209 00 | BupTa] WORSTIIeY Agag Weagoy s 1903 DG
Stk pun
BTy T d (gew=2i ETR

POREBAG TETI=z L VOYIONTIRY SSAUNT “FIENTEY 0 TNk [T

NFLD BSE90TTT UTIEINTEY] J0) nowe Tuninusy [¥Fs-1)

@ WY - GSTEEITIE  * WUT Susag, (9@l

B maaneamy) |

T 00CT00T'L IO SO, is8l
oSOTLY' TS BUnRTY] PR USTIEDETSY] "AAYIOD) S50 JOj enouwt Bunulmury (ol
%TT TS » Junsa) (e8]
) s ! FrEse DU UOKEIEISU] ‘UNSOD STY BI IO PUE PENGIAD, v
f g 1 ey
e T WAD Semmaag | WG el Ey
o Jpugpue
NESS Ao nIASS PEIIANT, T FUT SN “UoDTTTISY] J0j Menowe T |y ive-e-TEl
nNF™ oY e - GUTEOTST ¥ HETT ADagag pue S3EoUGES U0 LI0UJ PUE PESGLBAG iTal
ey
T AT My W posueng ]
DTSECTT "o pue Tezmm
i Do - W RmTOPD TSN ST IND IO Y. 0y Wy | L LT
T T T T ——— ewnoms vl AIsaling pue SIeed, 20 331

= - | S0 L0y a3y | "y oy sagel
R pawey -
) T PIOUND0T MIPHNCD [T SN PUT IDM0IY - FREITD 7 DI CITTRER

EPE'S9S TR (el e 2oL 20Uy IS oU SN E Y T

¥ 1T e

PTOUYCT SI0RLCT T JANAG PUE IDA0IY - RO § § T PO TITTEET
| o ooy sy | "G o el

carces
I T PRODOT JMSWoD LE Sl PUT 30U « WD T PeneT

TIITYeT

0D KO UL JOj UMOMITIG pIsodold
YIS IYL IO} PIPLI] STLITN PUT LT - ST ISASI-GNS - T XIONIAAY - 8T "ON AJY

Z¥T "ON 1uawaa48y uoielep — € xipuaddy



NSTLT SETTELRT i (T304 (gey)
nSTE ELLLTLy P4y DU POSYIBAD TI0L (wetul
WO TEEYSYROT BOJ 10U (MO (ygsvl
60T 99T EEYCTT Wi T FISYDAY 94NTOD) SIIIWY TEIL WONANFIBY] WL
WETE THD Do nb] W55 RLLTO [ 00 SN0 WET ANDF ) D4y T PEIISAD (Eesrul
%55 ST YL 21500 30X isel
e Tt ac i¥vl
AJDAYBT I T AN WoLL SOTOSYTE e o 1
» $ =ELTD FIUMY e OpTIRag
' Tajodd ¥ WAQ apnper
TETISTIR [reev-ai 200 07 | DUnTIL WONSTITI) "M PAG NEHITDS 43 3103 DT
X XIONT SSTUELWT (gewr=3) Pnogsang TUEAa HOESPSI Sena0 TGS A 3Nkf [0 BTET
Nz SGEOSYID STICLTIRU] 48, e By s B}
f.ﬁ'ﬁ\ Yo TT GBUGEIPST X WTT Supsi, teml
] f sy ey |
s |
%G5 STITIL #REIO TR0, (£ 3]
EMYSSTIS BUNTIL P GIIRTITY RIRSO0) TIINAY 40) lmouwst Ry muay {ral
- Jun=ay .
aTTE GIS0SETIT < ! TGSITGE SUF UDIEITITU] “NEED TN B9 1S PUT PTG $3 3}
[ apsag Ty
ladoien T g Bemaliang W WAD g |
NS TIE ST w0y pur '
Te-g~T8)
~ e PENLINAG., U poT NUTISL “UOTTINTIUL J0) Wenewe Fuju ey " C
Ty SOTLI60S - CBUEETSST L WETE ASAIag PUT 30TTLAR B 10U PUT BILAAG, (1Tl
[ g i
R AT By T AL
P “Jueud pur pesgose Burzm ‘uonepTIe
ke BATORU] - WO 2RO SEIOMY CUT 310 SN0 TY. #0) SIlad =
T GIEGF ST (§4] ASDATNG PUT ILEINIQEL, A0 904
wseETy | s 2 oy 931y | “mzg o0 s . .
¥ DPOUNSOT WIRHLOD 10 AP PUT IDACY - IO pIIPROT ¢ e
(el o0} 34y ) BUSOIsIES £ W .
GRUSEE TR PIRO] SIARWED |7 JINEG PUF IDPOL] - FI2D € 7§ ZPIOORTT TITEEL
STYTETLT | Bl £ ooy a4y | “mg ool e

[ PIDPICT AMSCT IT SN0 PUT DDFO0I] * 138D T Progoot

WDITD PO IYPTY JO) UMOPHERIG PISOE0I
PO IR I0) PIPLSTU] FITHNTIN PUT JuT]d - STIT ISAED-qNS - € XIANIddY - ¥ET "ON AdY

Z¥T "ON 1uawsai8y uolelen — ¢ xipuaddy



Appendix 4
VO No. 142 Bond Issuer Confirmation

[Letterhead of Zurich]

2018

Autoridad del Canal de Panama
Building 740, Corozal West
Panama, Republica of Panama

Reference: Contract No. CMC-221427, Design and Construction of the Third Set of
Locks, Panama Canal
Confirmation regarding Variation Agreement No. 142

Dear Sirs:

We refer to (i) the Design and Build Contract for the Third Set of Locks on the Panama
Canal (as amended, modified, varied or supplemented, the "Contract") tendered under
RFP #76161 between you, as owner and Employer thereunder (the "Owner") and
Grupo Unidos por el Canal, S.A., as contractor (the "Contractor"); and (ii) the payment
bond, Bond no. 08960194, dated August 7, 2009, in an amount of USD 50,000,000
(Fifty Million Dollars), issued in the Owner's favor in respect of the Contract (as
amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Payment Bond").
Unless otherwise specified, capitalized terms used herein have the respective meanings
specified in the Contract.

We have been provided with a copy of Variation Agreement No. 142 dated May 5,
2015 ("Variation Agreement No. 142") to the Contract, executed by the Owner and the
Contractor, which provides for certain amendments to the Contract relating to the Lock
Gates and Associated Mechanisms included in items 2.3.3.1.11.4 and 2.3.3.2.11.4 of
the Schedule of Project Elements and Prices.

The undersigned, as Surety under and as defined in the Payment Bond, hereby
consents to the aforementioned modifications to the Contract and confirms to you, as
Owner and beneficiary under the Payment Bond, the continued validity of the Payment
Bond in the respective amounts originally stated therein, notwithstanding the
modifications set forth in Variation Agreement No. 142.

Nothing in this confirmation letter is intended to or shall waive, alter, amend or otherwise
affect any of the terms or conditions of the Payment Bond, other than as stated herein.




ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, as Surety under the Payment Bond

By:
Name:
Title:

ACCEPTED:

AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMA,

as Owner under the Contract and beneficiary under the Payment Bond referred to
above

Name:
Title:




